5,189,922	 5,308,967	 4,238,419	 4,134,954

12.2		 Principal Assumptions

Discount Rate	 11.0%	 11.0%	 11.0%	 11.0%
Salary increment	 8.0%	 8.0%	 8.0%	 8.0%
Retirement age	 55	 55	 55	 55
Mortality	 A 1967/70	 A 1967/70	 A 1967/70	 A 1967/70
	 Morality Table	 Morality Table	 Morality Table	 Morality Table

An actuarial valuation of the gratuity fund was carried out as at 31 March 2019 by Messrs Actuarial and Management Consultants (Private)
Limited, a firm of professional actuaries & valuation method used by the actuary to value the fund is the "Projected Unit Credit Method"
recommended by Sri Lanka accounting Standards - LKAS 19 (Employee Benefits).

104

Vidullanka PLC  -  Annual Report 2018/19

12.	 DEFINED BENEFIT LIABILITY (Contd…)

12.3		 Sensitivity of assumptions employed in actuarial valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables
held constant in the employment benefit liability assessment of the Group.

	 Group	 Company
Increase/Decrease in Discount Rate	 Increase /Decrease	 Sensitivity Effect on	 Sensitivity Effect on
	  Salary Increment	 Employment Benefit Obligation	 Employment Benefit Obligation
		  2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
Year ended 31 March		  Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

(+1%)		  (1,763,992)	 (1,253,324)	 (1,215,047)	 (1,036,880)
(-1%)		  1,951,282	 1,385,482	 1,333,343	 1,141,077

	 (+1%)	 1,956,278	 1,274,653	 1,322,757	 1,134,390
	 (-1%)	 (1,796,176)	 (1,386,987)	 (1,225,072)	 (1,047,651)

13.	 REVENUE

	 Group	 Company
	 2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
Year ended 31 March	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Power Generation - Local	 800,418,316	 616,250,928	 244,866,953	 219,471,224
Power Generation - Overseas	 461,485,175	 339,272,119	 -	 -
Engineering Consultancy and Project Management	 20,052,675	 19,315,157	 -	 -
	 1,281,956,166	 974,838,204	 244,866,953	 219,471,224

14.	 PROFIT / (LOSS) BEFORE TAX

Stated after Charging

	 Group	 Company
	 2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
Year ended 31 March	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Included in Cost of Sales
Depreciation	 138,706,770	 125,085,130	 17,804,385	 17,520,415
Defined Benefit Plan Costs - Gratuity	 1,134,565	 1,758,717	 822,837	 876,041

Included in Administrative Expenses
Depreciation	 11,275,975	 9,639,030	 6,665,622	 7,668,153
Staff Costs (Include the following Costs)	 102,609,753	 75,349,765	 93,501,006	 62,205,994

Defined Benefit Plan Costs - Gratuity	 3,779,096	 3,550,250	 3,415,582	 3,258,913
Defined Contribution Plan Costs - EPF and ETF	 9,298,407	 11,286,271	 8,510,346	 9,338,196

Auditors' Remunerations - Audit fees	 2,207,247	 1,292,100	 541,294	 489,312
Impairment/Written off of Other Projects Investments	 13,750,000	 29,929,859	 13,750,000	 29,929,859

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

105

Vidullanka PLC  -  Annual Report 2018/19

15.	 FINANCE COST

	 Group	 Company
	 2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
Year ended 31 March	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Mark-up on Ijara, Murabaha, Musharakah Facilities & Staff Loans	 295,440,813	 259,911,483	 92,148,304	 75,836,387
	 295,440,813	 259,911,483	 92,148,304	 75,836,387

16.	 FINANCE INCOME

Profit from Mudarabah Savings Accounts	 1,801,327	 623,054	 1,695,871	 501,739
Finance Income - Staff Loans	 275,426	 219,223	 275,426	 219,223
	 2,076,753	 842,277	 1,971,297	 720,962

17.	 OTHER INCOME AND GAINS/(LOSSES)

Dividend received	 -	 -	 47,512,500	 247,635,521
Profit on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment	 (28,738)	 (298,493)	 (28,738)	 (298,493)
Capital Gain/ (Loss) on Quoted Share Disposal	 -	 7,871,194	 -	 7,871,194
Capital Gain/ (Loss) on Disposal of Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures	 43,627,679	 -	 69,830,708	 -
Profit / (Loss) from Sale of Project Stake	 -	 (12,883,315)	 -	 (12,883,315)
Profit / (Loss) from Share Repurchase	 -	 -	 -	 68,679,710
Other Income*	 72,097,308	 353,182,942	 -	 -
Gain/(Loss) in Exchange Rate fluctuations	 871,071	 13,604,950	 871,071	 13,604,950
	 116,567,320	 361,477,278	 118,185,541	 324,609,567

*Other Income Includes receipt of GETFiT grant amounting to Rs. 71,045,543/- by Muvumbe Hydro (U) Ltd.

18.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic Earnings Per Share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted average
number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

	 Group	 Company
Year ended 31 March	 2019	 2018	 2019	 2018

Amounts Used as Numerator
Net Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Ordinary Shareholders of the
   parent for Basic Earnings per Share (Rs.)	 513,612,052	 495,035,210	 21,720,319	 224,864,496

Number of Ordinary Shares Used as Denominator